## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## IN THE MATTER OF:

states as follows:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KNOTT COUNTY	)	
WATER & SEWER DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL OF	)	CASE NO
FINANCING PURSUANT TO KRS 278.300	)	2020-00384

## KNOTT COUNTY WATER & SEWER DISTRICT'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes now Knott County Water & Sewer District ("KCWSD"), by and through the undersigned counsel, and requests an extension of time to file the responses to Commission Staff's Request Nos. 3 and 5 issued on January 4, 2021. As grounds for this motion KCWSD respectfully

KCWSD requested clarification from Commission Staff regarding Request Nos. 3 and 5 of the Commission's January 4<sup>,</sup> 2021 Requests for Information. Commission Staff provided the clarifications on Monday, January 11, 2021. KCWSD's Chief Financial Officer, Kyle Smith reviewed the information provided by Commission Staff and was attempting to gather the information needed for these responses. However, Mr. Smith has had to be placed into quarantine due to COVID-19 contact tracing. Mr. Smith is in the process of obtaining his items needed from his office to continue to draft the responses to the remaining Requests for Information but that will not be completed in time to meet today's filing deadline. KCWSD is requesting an extension until Friday, January 22, 2021 to file the remaining information.

Furthermore, Mr. Smith is the witness responsible for each of the responses contained in Commission Staff's Requests for Information. His Verification will be filed when the remaining data request responses are filed by KCWSD and he is able to have it notarized.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark David Goss

Mark David Goss

L. Allyson Honaker

Goss Samford, PLLC

2365 Harrodsburg Road, Ste B-325

Lexington, KY 40504

(859) 368-7740

mdgoss@gosssam fordlaw.com

allyson@gosssamfordlaw.com

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, this is to certify that the electronically

filed documents are true and accurate copies of the same documents being filed in paper

medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on January 14, 2021

that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from

participation by electronic means; and that the original versions of the documents transmitted

electronically will be filed with the Commission in paper medium within two business days

from the date of the electronic filing.

Mark David Goss

Counsel for Knott County Water & Sewer

District